

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

<hr/>)
STEVEN S. MICHEL,)
)
Plaintiff,)
)
v.)
	Case No. 16-1729-RC)
)
ADDISON MITCHELL MCCONNELL, JR.,)
CHARLES ERNEST GRASSLEY, and)
UNITED STATES SENATE,)
)
Defendants.)
<hr/>)

DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

PLAINTIFF’S COMPLAINT..... 3

ARGUMENT..... 4

I. PLAINTIFF CANNOT MAKE AN EXCEPTIONALLY STRONG
SHOWING OF A LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS
AND THE COMPLAINT SHOULD BE DISMISSED..... 5

A. Plaintiff Lacks Article III Standing..... 5

1. Plaintiff’s Complaint Presents a Generalized Grievance
That is Not Concrete, Particularized, or Actual..... 6

2. The Causation Requirement is Lacking..... 12

3. Plaintiff’s Claims Are Not Redressable by This Suit..... 12

B. The Speech or Debate Clause Bars This Suit..... 14

C. This Action Is Nonjusticiable Under the Political Question Doctrine. 17

1. The Constitution Commits to the Senate Alone the Manner
in Which It Provides “Advice and Consent” Concerning
Judicial Nominations and Determines the “Rules of Its
Proceedings” for Doing So..... 18

2. There Are No Judicially Discoverable Standards to Resolve
This Case..... 21

3. The Court’s Consideration of Plaintiff’s Claims Would
Demonstrate a Lack of Respect for a Co-Equal Branch..... 22

D. The Complaint Lacks a Cause of Action..... 24

- II. PLAINTIFF CANNOT MAKE AN EXCEPTIONALLY STRONG SHOWING THAT THE REMAINING FACTORS FAVOR INJUNCTIVE RELIEF. 25
 - A. Plaintiff Cannot Show Irreparable Injury. 25
 - B. An Injunction Would Substantially Harm the Senate.. . . . 26
 - C. Granting the Requested Injunction Is Not in the Public Interest. 27
- CONCLUSION.. . . . 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

**Adams v. Vance*, 570 F.2d 950 (D.C. Cir. 1978). *passim*

Alaska Legislative Council v. Babbitt, 181 F.3d 1333 (D.C. Cir. 1999).. 9

Allen v. Wright, 468 U.S. 737 (1984).. 5

Anderson v. Carter, 802 F.3d 4 (D.C. Cir. 2015). 25

Awala v. U.S. Congress, 2005 WL 3447644 (D. Del. Dec. 15, 2005).. 11

Baker v. Carr, 369 U.S. 186 (1962).. 18, 21

Brown v. Hansen, 973 F.2d 1118 (3^d Cir. 1992) (per curiam).. 23

Campbell v. Clinton, 203 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2000). 9

Chenoweth v. Clinton, 181 F.3d 112 (D.C. Cir. 1999). 9

**Cogswell v. U.S. Senate*, 2009 WL 529243 (D. Colo. Mar. 2, 2009),
aff'd, 353 F. App'x 175 (10th Cir. 2009). *passim*

Coleman v. Miller, 307 U.S. 433 (1939).. 9, 22

**Common Cause v. Biden*, 909 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 2012),
aff'd on other grounds, 748 F.3d 1280 (D.C. Cir. 2014). *passim*

Dastmalchian v. Dep't of Justice, 71 F. Supp. 3d 173 (D.D.C. 2014),
aff'd, 2015 WL 3372295 (D.C. Cir. May 4, 2015).. 15

Dep't of Commerce v. U.S. House of Representatives, 525 U.S. 316 (1999).. 10

Doe v. McMillan, 412 U.S. 306 (1973).. 14

Dorfmann v. Boozer, 414 F.2d 1168 (D.C. Cir. 1969). 26

Eastland v. U.S. Servicemen's Fund, 421 U.S. 491 (1975).. 2, 14, 15

Emily’s List v. Fed. Election Comm’n, 362 F. Supp. 2d 43 (D.D.C.),
aff’d, 170 F. App’x 719 (D.C. Cir. 2005). 26

**Ex parte Levitt*, 302 U.S. 633 (1937) (per curiam). 8

Fairchild v. Hughes, 258 U.S. 126 (1922).. . . . 12

Goldwater v. Carter, 444 U.S. 996 (1979) (Rehnquist, J.) (plurality).. . . . 20

Gravel v. United States, 408 U.S. 606 (1972).. . . . 15

Hastings v. U.S. Senate, 1989 WL 122685 (D.C. Cir. Oct. 18, 1989) 5, 13

Hearst v. Black, 87 F.2d 68 (D.C. Cir. 1936). 13

Heckler v. Redbud Hosp. Dist., 473 U.S. 1308 (1985) (Rehnquist, J., in chambers).. . . . 27

Hoffman v. Jeffords, 2002 WL 1364311 (D.C. Cir. May 6, 2002),
aff’g, 175 F. Supp. 2d 49 (D.D.C. 2001). 10, 11

Hollingsworth v. Perry, 133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013). 6

In Re Cheney, 406 F.3d 723 (D.C. Cir. 2005).. . . . 3

**Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Senate*, 340 F. Supp. 2d 26 (D.D.C. 2004),
aff’d, 432 F.3d 359 (D.C. Cir. 2005).. . . . 11, 13, 23, 26

Katz v. Georgetown Univ., 246 F.3d 685 (D.C. Cir. 2001).. . . . 26

Kimberlin v. McConnell, No. 16-1211 (D. Md. June 3, 2016),
appeal docketed, No. 16-1657 (4th Cir. June 9, 2016).. . . . 11

Lance v. Coffman, 549 U.S. 437 (2007).. . . . 10

Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc., 134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014). 7

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992). 6, 7, 8, 12

Marsh v. U.S. Congress, 1997 WL 215519 (6th Cir. Apr. 29, 1997).. . . . 17

Mazurek v. Armstrong, 520 U.S. 968 (1997) (per curiam). 4

**McClure v. Carter*, 513 F. Supp. 265 (D. Idaho),
aff'd mem. sub nom., McClure v. Reagan, 454 U.S. 1025 (1981)... 8

*Metro. Washington Airports Auth. v. Citizens for the Abatement of
 Aircraft Noise*, 501 U.S. 252 (1991). 27

Mexichem Specialty Resins, Inc. v. E.P.A., 787 F.3d 544 (D.C. Cir. 2015). 26

N.L.R.B. v. New Vista Nursing and Rehabilitation, 719 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2013). 16

**Nat’l Treasury Emp. Union v. Bush*, 715 F. Supp. 405 (D.D.C. 1989)... 18, 22

Nat’l Treasury Emp. Union v. Nixon, 492 F.2d 587 (D.C. Cir. 1974). 22

Nixon v. United States, 506 U.S. 224 (1993)... 18, 19, 21

**Page v. Shelby*, 995 F. Supp. 23 (D.D.C.),
aff'd, 172 F.3d 920 (D.C. Cir. 1998)... 9, 10, 12, 25

**Patterson v. U.S. Senate*, 2014 WL 1349720 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 31, 2014),
aff'd, 2016 WL 4137638 (9th Cir. Aug. 4, 2016). 10, 12, 13, 26

Pauling v. Eastland, 288 F.2d 126 (D.C. Cir. 1960)... 13

Powell v. McCormack, 395 U.S. 486 (1969)... 9, 20

**Raines v. Byrd*, 521 U.S. 811 (1997)... 6, 8, 9, 10

Raiser v. Daschle, 54 F. App’x 305 (10th Cir. 2002)... 11, 23

Rangel v. Boehner, 20 F. Supp. 3d 148 (D.D.C. 2013),
aff'd, 785 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2015)... 14, 17, 25

Rockefeller v. Bingaman, 234 F. App’x 852 (10th Cir. 2007). 17

Schlesinger v. Reservists Comm. to Stop the War, 418 U.S. 208 (1974). 7

Schneider v. Kissinger, 412 F.3d 190 (D.C. Cir. 2005). 18

Schultz v. Sundberg, 759 F.2d 714 (9th Cir. 1985) (per curiam). 15

Shoshone Bannock Tribes v. Reno, 56 F.3d 1476 (D.C. Cir. 1995). 24

Sociedad Anonima Vina Santa Rita v. U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury,
193 F. Supp. 2d 6 (D.D.C. 2001). 4

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t, 523 U.S. 83 (1998). 6

Supreme Court of Virginia v. Consumers Union of United States, Inc.,
446 U.S. 719 (1980). 14, 16

Syngenta Crop Protection, Inc. v. Henson, 537 U.S. 28 (2002). 24

Thomas v. Holder, 750 F.3d 899 (D.C. Cir. 2014). 24

**United States v. Ballin*, 144 U.S. 1 (1892). 19

United States v. Choi, 818 F. Supp. 2d. 79 (D.D.C. 2011). 24, 25

United States v. Peoples Temple of the Disciples of Christ,
515 F. Supp. 246 (D.D.C. 1981). 17

Univ. of Texas v. Camenisch, 451 U.S. 390 (1981). 27

Warth v. Seldin, 422 U.S. 490 (1975). 7

Wash. Metro. Area Transit Comm’n v. Holiday Tours, Inc.,
559 F.2d 841 (D.C. Cir. 1977). 5

West v. Spellings, 480 F. Supp. 2d 213 (D.D.C. 2007),
recons. denied, 539 F. Supp. 2d 55 (D.D.C. 2008). 24

Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc., 555 U.S. 7 (2008). 5

Wisconsin Gas Co. v. Fed. Regulatory Comm’n, 758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985). 25

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. Const.:

art. I, § 2, cl. 2. 20

art. I, § 4, cl. 1. 20

art. I, § 4, cl. 2. 20

art. I, § 5, cl. 1. 20

art. I, § 5, cl. 4. 20

art. I, § 6, cl. 1. 2, 14

art. II, § 2, cl. 2. 15, 18

28 U.S.C. § 1361. 24

28 U.S.C. § 1651(a). 24

CONGRESSIONAL MATERIAL

Richard S. Beth and Betsy Palmer, Cong. Research Serv., RL33247, *Supreme Court Nominations: Senate Floor Procedure and Practice, 1789-2011* (2011), available at <https://fas.org/sgp/crs/misc/RL33247.pdf>. 16

Standing Rules of the Senate, Rule XXXI.6, *reprinted in* S. Doc. No. 113-18, at 43 (2013), <http://www.gpo.gov/fdsys/pkg/CDOC-113sdoc18/pdf/CDOC-113sdoc18.pdf>. 16

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 2. 3

Fed. R. Civ. P. 3. 3

Fed. R. Civ. P. 81(b). 3
